
January 2,2009 

Via Federal Express 

L ,, DuPont Haskell Global Centers 

p-, f-7 r- 1 ?$+[ <.- ; 1 for Health and Environmental Sciences 
.\ , , f ' . ' >.' . , , .  1090 Elkton Road, P.O. Box 50 

w e~ i Newark, DE 19714-0050 

Document Processing Center (Mail Code 7407M) 
Room 6428 
Attention: 8(e) Coordinator 
Office of Pollution Prevention and Toxics 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - 
1201 Constitution Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20460 

Dear 8(e) Coordinator: 

Re: 8EHQ-08- 17229 Supplement 
Perfluorooctanoate Anion (PFOA) - Updated Occupational Serum Sample Results 
Changshu Facility, China 

Please find attached updated PFOA results for workers sampled in November 2008 at the above- 
identified DuPont site. This letter supplements a prior submission dated August 7, 2008 (8EHQ- 
08-1 7229). 

The levels of PFOA reported with this submission are generally corroborative of previously 
reported levels in an occupational setting. This information is provided to the TSCA 8(e) office 
in view of the Agency's continued interest in perfluorinated substances and as a precautionary 
measure. 

Sincerely, 

a.07 
A. Michael Kaplan, Ph.D. 

/ 

Director - ~ e ~ u l a t o r y  Affairs 

AMK: AVM 
(302) 366-5260 
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DuPont Company 
Changshu Works, China 

Serum PFOA Results 
November 2008 

3 

I 

Samples analyzed by Shanghai Institute Materia Medica, Pudong, Shanghai, China Barbara J. Dawson, CIH, CSP 
Results rounded to nearest whole number 

Number of Samples 
Average 
Median 

Minimum 
Maximum 

Standard Deviation 

108 
1707 
804 

14 
8330 

1895 



DuPont Company 
Changshu Works, China 

Serum PFOA Results - Group 1 
May 2007 - November 2008 

Results prior to Nov 2008 previously reported 

Samples analyzed by Shanghai Institute Materia Medica, Pudong, Shanghai, China Barbara J. Dawson, CIH, CSP 
Results rounded to nearest whole number 





DuPont Company 
Changshu Works, China 
Serum PFOA - Group 3 

May 2007 - November 2008 

Samples analyzed by Shanghai Institute Materia Medica, Pudong, Shanghai, China Barbara J. Dawson, CIH, CSP 
Results rounded to nearest whole number 

Results prior to Nov 2008 previously reported 

Number of Samples 
Average 
Median 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Standard Deviation 

6 
26 
2 1 
10 
5 1 
17 

1 
1020 
1020 
1020 
1020 

6 
1435 
659 
292 

41 60 
1526 

9 
1471 
848 
298 

4916 
1452 



DuPont Company 
Changshu Works, China 

Serum PFOA Results - Group 4 
May 2007 - November 2008 

' 

Samples analyzed by Shanghai Institute Materia Medica, Pudong, Shanghai, China Barbara J. Dawson, CIH, CSP 
Results rounded to nearest whole number 

Results prior to Nov 2008 previously reported 

Number of Samples 
Average 
Median 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Standard Deviation 

8 
24 
18 
10 
48 
17 

8 
306 
358 
82 

496 
149 

9 
2406 
2390 
1720 
3000 
388 

12 
1938 
2224 

61 
31 55 
944 



DuPont Company 
Changshu Works, China 

Serum PFOA Results - Group 5 
May 2007 - November 2008 

Results prior to Nov 2008 previously reported 
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Samples analyzed by Shanghai Institute Materia Medica, Pudong, Shanghai, China Barbara J. Dawson, CIH, CSP 
Results rounded to nearest whole number 




